Date: 25th  March, 2019

Place: Kolkata

ENDNOTE:

a) As a part of an estate planning exercise:

( ) Mrs Meera Bansal is undertaking acquisitions of shares and voting rights in Skipper, both

directly (from immediate relatives) and indirectly (through the promoter companies).

(ii) Mr Sajan Kumar Bansal (husband of Mrs Meera Bansal) is simultaneously undertaking

acquisitions of shares and voting rights in Skipper, both directly (from immediate relatives)

and indirectly (through the promoter companies). Mr Salan Kurnar Bansal has made a

separate disclosure under Regulation 10 (5).

b) Direct Acquisition:  The immediate relatives of Mrs Meera Bansal and Mr Sajan Kumar Bansal propose to transfer their shares in Skipper to

Mrs Meera Bansal and Mr Sajan Kumar Bansal, by way of a gift, in the manner described in the table below:

CURRENT SHAREHOLDING , PROPOSED TRANSFERS POST TRANSFER SHAREHOLDING

NAME OF THE
PROMOTER

No of shares /
voting rights

% w.r.t total
share

capital of TC

Proposed
Transferee

No of shares /
voting rights

% w.r.t total
share

capital of TC

No of shares /
voting rights

% w.r.t total
share capital of

TC

Mr Sajan

Kumar Bansal
8,487,796 8.27 - - 21,855,339 21.29

Mrs Meera

Bansal
2,779,859 2.71 - - 21,769,198 21.20

Mr Sharan

Bansal

4,946,955
4.82

Mrs Meera

Bansal
4,936,955 4.81 10,000 0.01

Mrs Sumedha

Bansal

5,766,631
5.62

Mrs Meera
Bansal

5,756,631 5.61 10,000 0.01

Mr Siddharth

Bansal
10,868,725 10.59

Mrs Meera
Bansal 8,295,753 8.08

10,000 0.01

Mr Sajan

Kumar Bansal
2,562,972 2.50

Mr Devesh

Bansal

3,872,175
3.77

Mr Sajan
Kumar Bansal

3,862,175 3.76 10,000 0.01

Mrs Rashmi

Bansal
6,952,396 6.77

Mr Sajan

Kumar Bansal
6,942,396 6.76 10,000 0.01

Aakriti Alloys

Private Limited
2,005,250 1.95 - - - 2,005,250 1.95

Meuog. cLP

Samriddhi

Ferrous Private

Limited

1,465,150 1.43 1,465,150 1.43

Utsav Ispat

Private Limited
386,025 0.38 386,025 0.38

Vaibhav Metals

Private Limited
372,900 0.36 372,900 0.36

Skipper

Polypipes

Private Limited

859,220 0.84 859,220 0.84

Ventex Trade

Private Limited
4,987,500 4.86 4,987,500 4.86

Skipper Plastics

Limited
20,050,000 19.53 20,050,000 19.53

TOTAL 73,800,582 71.88 32,356,882 11.52 73,800,582 71.88

c) Indirect Acquisition: Pursuant to the indirect acquisitions detailed in 4(c) above, Mrs Meera Bansal jointly with Mr Sajan Kumar Bansal, will
be entitled to direct the exercise of (i) 1.95% of the shares and voting rights held by AAPL in Skipper, (ii) 1.43% of the shares and voting
rights held by SFPL in Skipper, (iii) 0.38% of the shares and voting rights held by UIPL in Skipper, (iv) 0.36% of the shares and voting rights
held by VMPL in Skipper, (v) 0.84% of the shares and voting rights held by SPPL in Skipper.

!Iwo- $0.vysal

d) The shareholding of Mrs Meera Bansal (acquirer) along with the persons acting in concert with her

both prior to and subsequent to the proposed transfers is set out below:

SHAREHOLDING OF THE ACQUIRER AND PACs (EXCLUDING THE SELLERS)

NAME OF

ACQUIRER AND
PACs

BEFORE THE PROPOSED

TRANSACTION

AFTER THE PROPOSED

TRANSACTION

No of shares /

voting rights

% w.r.t total

share

capital of TC

No of shares /

voting rights
% w.r.t total
share capital of

TC

Mrs Meera Bansal 2,779,859 2.71 21,769,198 21.20

Aakriti Alloys

Private Limited
2,005,250 1.95 2,005,250 1.95

Samriddhi Ferrous

Private Limited
1,465,150 1.43 1,465,150 1.43

Utsav Ispat

Private Limited
386,025 0.38 386,025 0.38

Vaibhav Metals

Private Limited
372,900 0.36 372,900 0.36

Skipper Polypipes

Private Limited
859,220 0.84 859,220 0.84

Ventex Trade

Private Limited
4,987,500 4.86 4,987,500 4.86

Skipper Plastics

Limited
20,050,000 19.53 20,050,000 19.53

TOTAL 32,905,904 32.05 51,895,243 50.55

e) The shareholding of the Sellers both prior to and subsequent to the proposed transfers:

SHAREHOLDING OF THE SELLERS

NAME OF ACQUIRER

AND PACs

BEFORE THE PROPOSED
TRANSACTION

AFTER THE PROPOSED

TRANSACTION

No of

shares /
voting

rights

% w.r.t total

share

capital of TC

No of shares /

voting rights
% w.r.t total
share capital of

TC

Mr Sharan Bansal 4,946,955 4.82 10,000 0.01

Mrs Sumedha Bansal 5,766,631 5.62 10,000 0.01

M e efita_

Mr Siddharth Bansal 10,868,725 10.59 10,000 (*) 0.01

Mr Sajan Kumar Bansal 8,487,796 8.27 21,855,339 ) 21.29

Mr Devesh Bansal 3,872,175 3.77 10,000(*) 0.01

Mrs Rashmi Bansal 6,952,396 6.77 10,000(*) 0.01

TOTAL 40,894,678 39.84 21,905,339 21.34

Note:

• (*) Mr Siddharth Bansal proposes to transfer 8.08% of his holding to Mrs Meera Bansal

(acquirer), and 2.50% of his holding to Mr Sajan Kumar Bansal, by way of a gift (please refer to

paragraph (b) of this Endnote). These transfers shall be made simultaneously, and therefore

his post-transfer shareholding shall be 0.01%.

• () As stated above, Mr Sajan Kumar Bansal is simultaneously undertaking acquisitions of

shares and voting rights in Skipper, both directly (from immediate relatives) and indirectly

(through the promoter companies), and accordingly his post-transfer shareholding shall be